

No. 01-332

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 2001

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TECUMSEH PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Independent School District No. 92 of Pottawatomie County, and
TECUMSEH PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT, Independent School District
No. 92 of Pottawatomie County,

v.

LINDSAY EARLS AND LACY EARLS, minors, by their next friends
and parents, John David and Lori Earls, and

DANIEL JAMES, by his next friend and mother, Leta Hagar

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
THE COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS,
INDIANA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
NEW MEXICO SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
OKLAHOMA STATE SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS,
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS LEGAL ASSISTANCE FUND,
WYOMING SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
PENN-HARRIS-MADISON SCHOOL CORPORATION,
AND W.A. DREW EDMONDSON, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Christopher B. Gilbert Bracewell & Patterson 711 Louisiana, Ste 2900 Houston, Texas 77002 (713) 223-2900	Thomas E. Wheeler Locke, Reynolds, LLP 1000 Capital Center 201 N. Illinois Street Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 237-3800	Julie K. Underwood* General Counsel National School Boards Association 1680 Duke Street Alexandria, VA 22314 (703) 838-6722
--	--	---

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Eliminating drug use in the American public schools presents one of the greatest challenges of the twenty- first century.	3
II. Supreme Court precedent should not be so narrowly interpreted as to exclude testing students who voluntarily participate in non-athletic extracurricular activities.	10
III. <i>Vernonia</i> should not be narrowly interpreted to impose what is remarkably similar to an individualized suspicion requirement before allowing schools to enact measures designed to prevent and deter student drug use.	17
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acton v. Vernonia School District 47J</i> , 796 F.Supp. 1354 (D.Or. 1992), <i>rev'd</i> , 23 F.3d 1514 (9 th Cir. 1994), <i>vacated by</i> 515 U.S 646 , <i>remanded to</i> 66 F.3d 217 (9 th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Albach v. Odle</i> , 531 F.2d 983 (10 th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	14
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	11
<i>Earls v. Board of Education of Tecumseh Public Sch Dist.</i> , 115 F.Supp.2d 1281 (W.D. Okla. 2000)	passim
<i>Earls v. Board of Education of Tecumseh Public School District</i> , 242 F.3d 1264 (10 th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Farver v. Board of Education of Carroll County</i> , 40 F.Supp.2d 323 (D.Md. 1999)	15
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67, 121 S.Ct. (2001).	16
<i>Ferguson v. Phoenix-Talent School Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 943 (Or. App. 2001)	15
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	8
<i>Gardner v. Tulia Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20253 (N.D. Tex. 2000)	24
<i>Gardner v. Tulia Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 00-11404 (5 th Cir. Dec. 20, 2001)	24

<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1974)	15
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	19
<i>Joy v. Penn-Harris-Madison Sch. Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2000)	2, 9, 20
<i>Knox County Education Association v. Knox County Board of Education</i> , 158 F.3d 361 (6 th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Linke v. Northwestern School Corporation</i> , 734 N.E.2d 252 (Ind.App.), <i>on reh'g, transfer granted</i> (2000), <i>opinion vacated in 58(a)</i> (2001).	20
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	26
<i>McFarlin v. Newport Special School District</i> , 784 F. Supp. 589 (E.D. Ark. 1992)	15
<i>Miller v. Wilkes</i> , 172 F.3d 574 (8 th Cir.), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 172 F.3d 582(1999)	passim
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	passim
<i>Niles v. Univ. Interscholastic League</i> , 715 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Palmer v. Merluzzi</i> , 689 F.Supp. 400 (D.N.J.1988)	15
<i>Pegram v. Nelson</i> , 469 F.Supp. 1134 D.N.C.1979)	15
<i>Poling v. Murphy</i> , 872 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Schaill v. Tippecanoe County Sch. Corp.</i> , 864 F2d 1309 (7th Cir. 1988)	3, 9, 15
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	11, 12, 18

<i>Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Stamos</i> , 695 S.W.2d 556 (Tex. 1985)	15
<i>Todd v. Rush County Schs.</i> , 133 F.3d 984 (7 th Cir. 1998)	9, 13, 15, 25
<i>Treasury Employees v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	7, 11, 18
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 498 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1974)	16
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	19
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	passim
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	26
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	26
<i>Willis v. Anderson Comm. Sch. Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 415 (7 th Cir. 1998)	9

Rules, Regulations and Statutes

20 U.S.C.A. §5812(7)(A) (West 2001)	3
20 U.S.C.A. §5961(b) (West 2001)	4

Other Authorities

- B.Bowman, *Aggressive and Violent Students; Statistics on Violence*, Developmental Resources, Inc. (1994) 6
- L. Goldberg, M.D., *Drug Testing Adolescent Athletes: Does it Reduce Drug Usage? Results of a Prospective Randomized Trial* *Journal of Medicine in Sport and Exercise* 2001, 35:5 (2001). 26
- High School and Youth Trends, 2001 Monitoring the Future Study*; National Institute on Drug Abuse,
<http://www.drugabuse.gov/Infobox/HSYouthtrends.html>
(last visited December 21, 2001) 4
- http://www.publicagenda.org/issues/factfiles_detail.cfm?issue_type=illegal_drugs&list=5 (last visited Dec. 20, 2001) 5
- Laura Kann, Ph.D, et.al, *Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance – National Alternative High School Youth Risk Behavior Survey*, Center for Disease Control and Prevention, 1998 5
- Andrew P. Massmann, *Drug Testing High School and Junior High School Students After Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton: Proposed Guidelines for School Districts*, 31 Val. U. L. Rev. 721 (1997) 9
- James M. McCray, *Urine Trouble: Extending Constitutionality to Mandatory Suspicionless Drug Testing of Students in Extracurricular Activities*, 53 Vand. L. Rev. 387 (2000) 9
- National Center for Educational Statistics,
<http://nces.ed.gov/pubs99/condition99/indicator-27.html>
(last visited Dec. 20, 2001) 5

<i>National Indicator #20, National Education Goals Panel Report</i> , The National Education Goals Panel, http://www.negp.gov/98info/chap2/webpg410.html#20 (1998)	4
National Institute on Drug Abuse, National Institutes of Health, <i>Preventing Drug Use among Children and Adolescents: A Research Based Guide</i> (1997)	5
Joanna Raby, <i>Reclaiming Our Public Schools: A Proposal for School-Wide Drug Testing</i> , 21 Cardozo L. Rev. 999 (1999)	9
Jacqueline A.Stefkovich, <i>Drug Testing of Students in Public School: Implications of Vernonia School District v. Acton for Other Types of School-Related Drug Searches</i> , 113 Ed. Law Rep. 521 (1996).	9
<i>Student's Report of School Crime: 1989 and 1995</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, School Crime Supplement to the National Crime Victimization Survey, Spring 1989 and 1995	4
Nicholas Zill, et al, <i>Adolescent Time Use, Risky Behavior and Outcomes: An Analysis of National Data</i> , U.S. Department of Health & Human Services (1995)	24
